

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.8

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s).9872/2014

CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER,BSNL &amp; ORS.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

M.J. PAUL &amp; ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(ONLY I.A NO. 130633 OF 2019 (APPLICATION FOR DIRECTIONS) TO BE LISTED IN CIVIL APPEAL NO.9872 OF 2014)

Date : 09-12-2019 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Appellant(s)

Mr.Ankur Mittal, AOR  
Ms.Nidhi Mittal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.P.A.Noor Muhamed, AOR  
  
Mr.P.V.Dinesh, AOR  
Ms.Sindhu T.P., Adv.  
Mr.Mukund P. Unny, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

In pursuance of the previous order of this Court dated 22 November 2019, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant has placed the following position before this Court on instructions:

- (i) In the 2010 selection process, there were 112 vacancies, out of which 51 were filled; 61 vacancies remained unfilled and were carried over to the 2012 process;

- (ii) In the 2012 process, there were 101 vacancies comprising of 40 original vacancies and 61 which were carried forward from the 2010 process;
- (iii) Results were initially declared for the 40 vacancies and following the order of the Tribunal, for additional 61 vacancies.

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that depending on the outcome of the civil appeal, the vacancies for 2012 may undergo a modification. Hence, it has been urged that it would be appropriate if the appeal be set down for final disposal since the grant of any interim relief at this stage may complicate the situation further.

We deem it appropriate and proper to accept this request. We are not inclined to order the grant of any relief in the IA, but we direct that the civil appeal be listed for hearing in the third week of January 2020.

IA No.130633 of 2019 is disposed of accordingly.

(Ashok Raj Singh)  
Court Master

(Saroj Kumari Gaur)  
Court Master